
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Community & Children's Services Committee 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2016 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Dhruv Patel (Chairman) 

Gareth Moore (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Alex Bain-Stewart 
Deputy John Barker 
Revd Dr William Campbell-Taylor 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Emma Edhem 
John Fletcher 
Deputy Bill Fraser 
Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman David Graves 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Ann Holmes 
Deputy Henry Jones 
Alderman Sir Paul Judge 
Professor John Lumley 
 

Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Brian Mooney 
Deputy Alastair Moss 
Barbara Newman 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Emma Price 
Chris Punter 
Adam Richardson 
Delis Regis 
Elizabeth Rogula 
Virginia Rounding 
James de Sausmarez 
Patrick Streeter 
James Tumbridge 
Michael Welbank 
Mark Wheatley 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Co-opted  
Members: 

Laura Jørgensen  

 
 
Enquiries: Natasha Dogra tel. no.: 020 7332 1434 

Natasha.Dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at the rising of the Committee  

 
N.B. Part of this meeting may be the subject of audio visual recording. 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Reports 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous Committee meeting. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. PRESENTATION: SPICE UPDATE 
 

For Information 
 

5. ALDGATE ARTS EVENTS AND PLAY STRATEGY 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 16) 

 
6. UPDATE ON ROUGH SLEEPERS 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 17 - 22) 

 
7. HOUSING STOCK VALUATION DATA 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 23 - 26) 

 
8. ALDGATE PROJECT - PAVILION 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 27 - 34) 

 
9. COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES DEPARTMENTAL RISK REGISTER 

2015/2016 UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 35 - 50) 

 



3 
 

10. CITY OF LONDON KEY STAGE 1 AND KEY STAGE 2 RESULTS 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 51 - 72) 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Reports 
 
14. URGENT WAIVER APPROVAL BY THE CHAMBERLAIN 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 73 - 76) 

 
15. BIANNUAL UPDATE ON DEPARTMENTAL COMMISSIONING AND CONTRACTS 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 77 - 92) 

 
16. GOLDEN LANE PLAYGROUND REPORT 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment – to follow. 

 
 For Decision 
  
17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY & CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 15 January 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Community & Children's Services Committee held at 
Committee Rooms, West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 15 January 2016 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Dhruv Patel (Chairman) 
Gareth Moore (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy John Barker 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Emma Edhem 
John Fletcher 
Deputy Bill Fraser 
Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman David Graves 
 

Ann Holmes 
Deputy Henry Jones 
Professor John Lumley 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Barbara Newman 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Delis Regis 
Elizabeth Rogula 
Virginia Rounding 
James Tumbridge 
Mark Wheatley 
 

 
Officers: 
Natasha Dogra - Town Clerk's Department 

Ade Adetosoye - Department of Community and Children's Services 

Neal Hounsell - Department of Community and Children's Services 

Gerald Mehrtens - Community & Children's Services 

Chris Pelham - Community and Children's Services 

Jacquie Campbell - Community and Children's Services Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Dr William Campbell-Taylor, Deputy Stephen 
Haines, Alderman Paul Judge, Deputy Joyce Nash, Emma Price, Chris Punter, 
James de Sausmarez, Philip Woodhouse and Laura Jorgensen. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Mr Gareth Moore declared an interest in all housing matters as he was a tenant 
on the Golden Lane Estate. 
 

3. MINUTES  
Resolved – that the minutes were agreed as an accurate record. 
 
Matters Arising 
London Small Business Centre Tenancy Approval 
The Assistant Director informed Members that the London Small Business 
Centre had been asked to consider whether they would be prepared to 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



increase their rental offer from 50% subsidy to 30% subsidy and reminded them 
that the rent free period in the lease should also be of assistance to them. This 
had been agreed by the Chairmen and Deputy Chairmen of Grand Committee 
and Housing Sub Committee on the basis that the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services would explore other potential funding within his delegated 
budget to meet the revised subsidy.  
 

Officers are meeting with the London Small Business Centre later this month to 
confirm that they have found sufficient funding to fit out t
[...]
stions. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no urgent business. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
Resolved – that the minutes be agreed as an accurate record. 
 
 

Page 5



12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.15 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra tel. no.: 020 7332 1434 
Natasha.Dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Page 6



Committees: Dates: 

Community and Children's Services Committee 
 
Streets and Walkways Sub Committee 
 
Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee 

12/02/2016 
 

22/02/2016 
 
07/03/2016 

Subject: 
Aldgate Arts, Events and Play Strategy 

Gateway 6 
Progress Report  

Public 

Report of: 
Director of the Built Environment 

For Information 

 
Summary 

 
1. The Aldgate Arts, Events and Play (AEP) programme, is an emerging work 
stream of the Aldgate Gyratory highways and public realm enhancement project 
and has an approved budget of 95,762k. 
 
2. The Aldgate AEP programme is conceived as a rolling programme of events, 
installations and activities throughout the calendar year with a focus on, or 
support for, the arts and play.  
 
3. The programme has been conceived to reduce anti-social behaviour and 
improve perceptions of safety through the creation of vibrant and active spaces. It 
will enhance the City’s cultural offer and provides opportunities to improve health 
and well-being for residents and workers.
[...]
actually sleeping out on any given night. The indicators, as with all inner London 
boroughs, suggest that rough sleeping is on the rise, although the national count 
in November was slightly lower than the previous year. There was no count in 
December as the outreach team were running a pop-up hub and focused on 
referring clients to Crisis at Christmas. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



Month  No. Month No. Month No. 

January 2014 31 January 2015 32 January 2016 35 

February 2014 34 February 2015 N/C February 2016  

March 2014 37 March 2015 39 March 2016  

April 2014 25 April 2015 27 April 2016  

May 2014 34 May 2015 25 May 2016  

June 2014 24 June 2015 22 June 2016  

July 2014 30 July 2015 26 July 2016  

August 2014 22 August 2015 21 August 2016  

September 2014 31 September 2015 29 September 2016  

October 2014 27 October 2015 21 October 2016  

November 2014* 50 November 2015* 48 November  
2016* 

 

December 2014 N/C December 2015 N/C December 2016  

 
*Official count – the annual counts are reported to the Department for 
Communities and Local Government in order to measure local authorities‟ 
progress in meeting their targets. 
N/C – no count. 
 

2. The quarterly report produced by the CHAIN (Combined Homelessness and 
Information Network) team for the last quarter (October–December 2015) is as 
follows:  

 There were 71 new rough sleepers in the City – an increase of 45% compared 
with the same quarter in the previous year. Many London boroughs have 
experienced an increase. 

 40 of the new rough sleepers did not spend a second night out. 

 22 new rough sleepers did spend a second night out but did not join living on 
the street.  

 Nine joined living on the streets, the majority of whom were Eastern 
European. 

 Seven of the original 205 were seen in this period. (The „rough sleeping 205‟ 
are those who have been seen sleeping rough in five or more years out of the 
last 10, and/or have been seen rough sleeping 50 times or more over that 
peri
[...]
es Committee 
 

12 February 2016 

Subject: 
Housing stock valuation data 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Community and Children’s Services 

For Information 
 

 
Summary 

 
This report summarises information provided by the City of London Corporation to 
the Government setting out the value, size and turnover within the City of London 
Corporation’s local authority housing stock. It will inform the Government’s 
calculation of an annual payment to be made to the Government based on the total 
value of high-value local authority housing likely to fall vacant during the year. 
 
The location of the City of London Corporation’s housing stock means that a 
significant amount could be defined as high value, but this will not be clear until the 
definition of high value is set out in regulations published after the enactment of the 
Housing and Planning Bill. 
 

Recommendation 
 

Members are asked to note the report. 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. In preparation for the implementation of the Housing and Planning Bill, the 

Government has requested that all local housing authorities provide housing 
stock information detailing value, size and annual vacancies of general needs 
homes. 
  

2. The information will allow for the calculation of an annual payment to the 
Government, based on an estimate of the total value of high-value local authority 
housing likely to fall vacant during the year. The payment will support new 
government housing policy, including the extension of the right to buy to housing 
association tenants. 
 

3. In response to a request by this Committee, this report summarises the 
information provided to the Government by the City of London Corporation. 

 
Value of City of London Corporation Homes 
 
4. The City of London Corporation has 1,713 general needs social rented homes, of 

which 444 (26%) are located within the City of London, while 1,269 (74%) are 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



located in six other London local authorities. Sheltered housing is not counted in 
this total. 
 

5. The City Surveyor’s Department has provided the vacant property market value 
of the City of London Corporation general needs stock at 31 March 2015. The 
total value of these homes is estimated to be £672,365,500. Values of individual 
homes range from £150,000 for the smallest studio flats through to £1,490,000 
for the largest homes at Horace Jones House. The average value is £392,500. 
 

6. The table below sets outs the broad values of City of London Corporation homes 
by bedroom size: 

 

 
Number of bedrooms Grand 

total 
% of 
total Value bands 1* 2 3 4 

Less than £300k 405 142 0 0 547 32% 

£300–£399k 223 73 97 0 393 23% 

£400–£499k 152 219 96 5 472 28% 

£500–£599k 4 27 77 7 115 7% 

£600–£699k 8 73 41 7 129 8% 

£700–£799k 0 2 15 0 17 1% 

£800–£899k 2 4 0 3 9 1% 

£900–£999k 0 2 0 0 2 0% 

More than £1m 1 8 14 6 29 2% 

Grand total 795 550 340 28 1,713 100% 
* includes studio flats 

 
7. “High value” has yet to be defined by the Government for the purpose of 

calculating any payment to it. However, the announcement of the policy in April 
2015 was accompanied by a press release suggesting that the thresholds for 
high values in London would apply at the values given below: 

 

  1 bedroom 2 bedroom 3 bedroom 4 bedroom 

London £340,000 £400,000 £490,000 £790,000 

 
8. Should these values apply, the number and proportion of City homes deemed to 

be high value are set out below: 
 

  1 bedroom 2 bedroom 3 bedroom 4 bedroom Total 
  

London £340,000 £400,000 £490,000 £790,000 

No. of City 
homes above 

this value 
349 335 243 9 936 

% of stock 44% 61% 71% 32% 55% 

 
9. However, since the announcement of this policy, representations have been 

made by London MPs and councils that the threshold should take account of the 

Page 24



particular market circumstances in central London. As such, the final definition of 
high value may be markedly different and much higher. 

 
Vacant Homes
[...]
uare, and a Pavilion will be 
provided on the new square utilising redundant pedestrian highway structures under 
the space. This is in accordance with the proposals approved by the Court of 
Common Council in 2014 as part of the Aldgate Highway Changes and Public Realm 
Improvement Project. 
 
The land where the Pavilion is to be constructed (shown edged red on the Site Plan 
at Appendix 1) is currently public highway. It is proposed to stop up this area and to 
remove its highway status, to enable the Pavilion construction and installation of 
equipment needed for the operation of the new public space. Stopping-up is subject 
to a statutory process (Appendix 2; Draft Stopping-Up Order).  
 
In order to maximise the public benefit and promote use of the new square and 
Pavilion by the local community, consistent with the agreed aims of the Aldgate 
Project, the Department of Community and Children’s Services is to oversee its 
operation as a social enterprise as approved by the Community and Children’s 
Services Committee at its meeting of 13 June 2014. However, management of the 
proposed Pavilion and its facilities are not currently within its Terms of Reference.  
 
This report recommends that, subject to stopping-up being obtained, responsibility 
for the new Aldgate Pavilion be transferred to the Community and Children’s 
Services Committee, and that Court of Common Council amend the Terms of 
Reference of the Community and Children’s Services Committee to enable the 
management and letting of the Pavilion within its remit. It should be noted that part of 
the structure to be managed by Community and Children’s Services  will be used to 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



house equipment needed for maintenance of the new public space and that the 
equipment will be managed by the Department of the Built Environment. 
 

Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

 Note that the Stopping-Up Order in relation to the highway upon which the 
Aldgate Pavilion is to be constructed is being progressed under the Town 
Clerk’s delegated authority. 
 

 Approve the appropriation of the proposed Aldgate Pavilion from the Planning 
and Transportation Committee to the control of the Community and Children’s 
Services Committee upon completion of its construction subject to both 
stopping-up being obtained and the Terms of Reference of the Committee 
being amended. 
 

 Approval of the Court of Common Council is sought to amend the Community 
and Children’s Services Committee’s Terms of Reference by addition of the 
provision: “to be responsible for the management of the Aldgate Pavilion”. 
 

 Approve the granting of delegated authority to the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services in consultation with the City Surveyor and the Comptroller 
and City Solicitor where necessary to undertake the letting and management 
of the Aldgate Pavilion as a social enterprise following its construction. 
 

Appendices 

 Appendix 1 – Site Plan 

 Appendix 2 – Draft Stopping-Up Order 
 
 

Background Papers 

 Aldgate Highway Changes and Public Realm Improvement Project Gateway 
4/5 Report June 2014 
 
 

Neal Hounsell 
Assistant Director, Commissioning and Partnerships 
Department of Community and Children’s Services 
 
T: 020 7332 1638 
E: neal.hounsell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
   

 

Page 28

mailto:neal.hounsell@cityoflondon.gov.uk


S

t

 

J

a

m

e

s

'

s

 

P

a

s

s

a

g

e

2

2

 

t

o

 

3

0

16.1m

S

u

b

w

a

y

Irongate

A

l

d

g

a

t

e

 

C

h

u

r

c

h

House

P.G.Bennett, MA (Cantab) FRICS
City Surveyor

CITY SURVEYOR'S DEPARTMENT
 Property Projects Group:
Plans & Research Section

Cad drawing Produced By:

Dwg No. 0X 5122-110 (Rev C05)

Dated : 10/11/2014

Information shown taken from

Drawn By : AK

Gillespies

Additional Information Provided by:

COL - Dept. of the Built Environment

P
age 29

RubyXR
Polygon

RubyXR_1
Line

RubyXR_2
Line

RubyXR_3
Line

RubyXR_4
Typewritten Text
Irongate House 

RubyXR_5
Typewr
[...]
ate on the 
management of risks faced by the Department of Community and Children’s 
Services. 
 
Risk is reviewed regularly by the Departmental Leadership Team as part of the 
ongoing management of the operations of the department. In addition to the 
opportunity for emerging risks to be raised as they are identified, a process exists for 
in-depth periodic review of the risk register. 
 

The Community and Children’s Services department has nine risks on the register. 
The most significant current risks are:   

 

 CR17 – Safeguarding Risk (Current Corporate risk:  Amber – no change)  

 PE 002 – Failure to deliver expansion of Sir John Cass Foundation Primary 
School (Current Departmental risk: Red - no change) 

 CP 002 – City of London Community Education Centre – site redevelopment 
(New Departmental risk – Red) 

 HS 002 – Failure to carry out effective fire risk assessments (New 
Departmental risk – Red) 

 HS003 – Lone Working (New Departmental risk – Red) 

 PE 003 – Early Help (New Service risk - Red) 

 
Recommendation 

 
Members are asked to note the report and the actions being taken by Officers to monitor 
and manage risks arising from our operations. 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 
 
1. The Risk Management Framework of the City of London Corporation requires each 

Chief Officer to report regularly to their Committee the key risks faced in their 

Page 35

Agenda Item 9



department.  The Audit and Risk Management Committee has requested that 
Corporate and Departmental risks should be reported to Committee on a quarterly 
basis with update reports on all red rated risks at intervening committee meetings. 

2. Departmental risks are identified and scrutinized during the business planning 
process. Departmental risks are reviewed by the Departmental Leadership Team on 
a monthly basis and are formally reported to members quarterly at the Community 
and Children’s Services Committee in accordance with the City’s Risk Management 
Framework. 

 
3. Ri
[...]
Risk score definitions 

This is an extract from the City of London Corporate Risk Management 

Strategy, published in May 2014. 

Contact the Corporate Risk Advisor for further information. Ext 1297 

Version date: December 2015 

Appendix 2 

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 50



Committee: 
 

Date: 
 

Community and Children’s Services Committee 12 February 2016 
 

Subject: 
City of London Key Stage 1 and Key Stage 2 results  
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Community and Children Services  

For Information 
 

 
Summary 

 
The principle purpose of this report is to update members on the performance of 
primary pupils at Sir John Cass School in Key Stage 1 and Key Stage 2, when 
compared with national pupil performance. A significant number of City resident 
children attend Prior Western School in Islington, so the performance data for the 
school is also included as a comparator within Appendix 1.  
 
Quality of provision 
 
• Our one maintained primary school has been judged outstanding for overall 

effectiveness in its last two Ofsted inspections (2013 and 2008). 
 
Outcomes for children and young people 
 
• Early Years Foundation Stage early education has never been stronger, with 

Sir John Cass children performing well above the national benchmark in 
2014/15. 

 
• In the phonics screening check outcomes for Year 1 children improved in 

2014/15 and this compares favourably with Inner London and England. 
 
• Key Stage 1 outcomes improved slightly in reading and writing following a dip 

the previous year. Although improved - performance in reading at Sir John 
Cass was below all City residents including those attending Prior Weston 
School in Islington. Mathematics performance was stable.  

 
• Key Stage 2 outcomes in reading, writing and mathematics combined were at 

97% for Level 4 and above – an improvement compared with 2013/14, owing 
to better performance in mathematics.  

 
• Key Stage 2 outcomes at Level 5 

Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY & CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 12 February 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Community & Children's Services Committee held at 
Committee Rooms, West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 12 February 2016 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Dhruv Patel (Chairman) 
Gareth Moore (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy John Barker 
Emma Edhem 
John Fletcher 
Deputy Bill Fraser 
Alderman David Graves 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Ann Holmes 

Alderman Sir Paul Judge 
Professor John Lumley 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Barbara Newman 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Virginia Rounding 
James de Sausmarez 
James Tumbridge 
Michael Welbank 
Laura Jørgensen 
 

  In Attendance: 
  Tim Wilson 
 

Officers: 
Natasha Dogra - Town Clerk's Department 

Ade Adetosoye - Director, Community and Children’s Services 

Neal Hounsell - Department of Community and Children's Services 

Gerald Mehrtens - Department of Community and Children's Services 

Chris Pelham - Department of Community and Children's Services 

Jacquie Campbell 
Paul Murtagh 
Davina Lilley 

- Department of Community and Children's Services 
-    Department of Community and Children's Services 
-    Department of Community and Children's Services 

Simon Cribbens 
Sarah Greenwood  
Leila Ben-Hassel   
Simon Glynn                 

- Department of Community and Children's Services 
- Department of Community and Children's Services 
- Department of the Built Environment 
- Department of the Built Environment 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies had been received from Dr William Campbell Taylor, Deputy Billy 
Dove, Dr Martin Dudley, Marianne Fredericks, Deputy Henry Jones, Alderman 
Sir Paul Judge, Emma Price, Chris Punter, Adam Richardson, Delis Regis, 
Elizabeth Rogula, Patrick Streeter, Mark Wheatley and Philip Woodhouse. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Mr Gareth Moore declared an interest in all housing matters as he was a tenant 
on the Golden Lane Estate. 
 



3. MINUTES  
A Member requested that his query regarding the list of accuracy of the 
Committee Members included in the Terms of Reference be added to the 
minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
A Member also queried the minute regarding the Mais House Residents 
Consultation and agreed to discuss this with the Town Clerk following the 
meeting. 
 
Resolved – that the minutes were agreed as an accurate record subject to the 
above amendments.  
 
Matters Arising: 
London Small Business Centre Proposal Approval 
Members were informed that the London Small Business Centre had been 
unable to raise the monies required for refurbishment and the shop unit at 
Gravel Lane was therefore being advertised as a commercial property by the 
City Surveyor. However, if in the future the centre was able to raise the funds 
required the City would reconsider their proposal. 
 
Sheltered Housing Review Phase 2 
Officers informed Members that following the previous Committee meeting 
some residents of Mais House had formed an Action Group and wished the 
Members to know that they planned to challenge the Committee’s decision.  A 
letter and a circular submitted to Officers was circulated to Committee 
Members.  Members noted the communications and advised that Officers 
should continue with the decanting programme to find alternative homes for the 
residents of Mais House.  Members further noted that it was in the best 
interests of residents to proceed with this work now, rather than waiting for 
plans for the site to be progressed. 
 

4. PRESENTATION: SPICE UPDATE  
Members received a presentation regarding the City of London Time Credits 
Programme and noted the following: 

 51 local groups and services using Time Credits.  

 763 members across Square Mile & City of London Housing – 44% new 
to volunteering.  

 Almost 15,000 Time Credits had been earned.  

 A local spend network of 20 partners available at  30 venues plus 
community opportunities. 

 
In response to a query regarding the use of Time Credits in the City’s Open 
Spaces, Officers informed Members that the Friends of the City Gardens  
volunteers were already takingadvantage of the Time Credits programme. 
Members agreed that the scheme should involve volunteers further afield in 
Burnham Beeches and Epping Forest; Officers agreed to action this point with 
colleagues in the Open Spaces directorate. 
 



The Committee thanked Officers for the presentation. Members were informed 
that the Spice scheme was due to celebrate its 4th anniversary and Members 
were invited to attend the celebrations on 23rd February 2016. 
 
RESOLVED – that the update be received. 
 

5. ALDGATE ARTS EVENTS AND PLAY STRATEGY  
The Committee received regarding the Aldgate Arts Event and Play Strategy 
and noted that the programme was an emerging work stream of the Aldgate 
Gyratory highways and public realm enhancement project and had an approved 
budget of 96K. 
 
The programme had been conceived to reduce anti-social behaviour and 
improve perceptions of safety through the creation of vibrant and active spaces. 
It would enhance the City’s cultural offer and provide opportunities to improve 
health and well-being for residents and workers. It also aimed  to attract visitors 
and grow the local economy. In so doing the programme supported several of 
the Corporation’s policies and aims. 
 
Members were informed that to deliver the quality of programme that can meet 
the Corporation’s aims, additional external funding would be required. A funding 
model was being  developed to determine the best approach however this was 
likely to include income generated by offering the Aldgate open spaces to 
appropriate mainstream event organisers. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update be received. 
 
 

6. UPDATE ON ROUGH SLEEPERS  
The Committee received a report regarding the number of rough sleepers in the 
City of London. Members noted that the count for January 2016 was 35; the 
number counted in January 2015 was 31.  
 
Members noted that the City outreach team continued to implement monthly 
counts. Members noted that the counts were just a snapshot of the number of 
rough sleepers on the City’s streets. They provided an opportunity to gather 
intelligence about who was actually sleeping out on any given night. The 
indicators, as with all inner London boroughs, suggested that rough sleeping 
was on the rise, although the national count in November was slightly lower 
than the previous year. There was no count in December as the outreach team 
were running a pop-up hub and focused on referring clients to Crisis at 
Christmas. 
 
Officers informed Members that the City’s relationship with ICE was fluctuating 
and Members agreed that the relationship would benefit from a letter signed by 
the Chairman of the Committee to the relevant Minister. Officers in the 
Community and Children’s Services Department agreed to action this prior to 
the next Committee meeting.   
 
RESOLVED – that the update be received.  



 
7. HOUSING STOCK VALUATION DATA  

The Committee received information provided by the City of London 
Corporation to the Government setting out the value, size and turnover within 
the City of London Corporation’s local authority housing stock. It will inform the 
Government’s calculation of an annual payment to be made to the Government 
based on the total value of high-value local authority housing likely to fall vacant 
during the year. 
 
Members noted that the City Surveyor’s Department had provided the vacant 
property market value of the City of London Corporation general needs stock at 
31 March 2015. The total value of these homes was estimated to be 
£672,365,500. Values of individual homes range from £150,000 for the smallest 
studio flats through to £1,490,000 for the largest homes at Horace Jones 
House. The average value was £392,500. 
 
RESOLVED – that the update be received.  
 

8. ALDGATE PROJECT - PAVILION  
The Committee noted that as part of the Aldgate Project aimed at enhancing 
the Aldgate gyratory a new public space would be created on the highway to 
form a new square, and a Pavilion would be provided on the new square 
utilising redundant pedestrian highway structures under the space. This was in 
accordance with the proposals approved by the Court of Common Council in 
2014 as part of the Aldgate Highway Changes and Public Realm Improvement 
Project. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members: 

Noted that the Stopping-Up Order in relation to the highway upon which the 
Aldgate Pavilion is to be constructed is being progressed under the Town 
Clerk’s delegated authority. 

Approved the appropriation of the proposed Aldgate Pavilion from the 
Planning and Transportation Committee to the control of the Community and 
Children’s Services Committee upon completion of its construction subject to 
both stopping-up being obtained and the Terms of Reference of the Committee 
being amended. 

Community and Children’s Services Committee amend their Terms of 
Reference by addition of the provision: “to be responsible for the management 
of the Aldgate Pavilion”. 

Approved the granting of delegated authority to the Director of Community 
and Children’s Services in consultation with the City Surveyor and the 
Comptroller and City Solicitor where necessary to undertake the letting and 
management of the Aldgate Pavilion as a social enterprise following its 
construction. 
 

9. COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES DEPARTMENTAL RISK 
REGISTER 2015/2016 UPDATE  
The Committee noted an update on the management of risks faced by the 
Department of Community and Children’s Services. 
 



Members noted that risk was reviewed regularly by the Departmental 
Leadership Team as part of the ongoing management of the operations of the 
department. In addition to the opportunity for emerging risks to be raised as 
they were identified, a process exists for in-depth periodic review of the risk 
register. The Community and Children’s Services department had nine risks on 
the register. 
 
The most significant current risks were: 

CR17 – Safeguarding Risk (Current Corporate risk: Amber – no change) 
PE 002 – Failure to deliver expansion of Sir John Cass Foundation Primary 

School (Current Departmental risk: Red - no change) 
CP 002 – City of London Community Education Centre – site 

redevelopment (New Departmental risk – Red) 
HS 002 – Failure to carry out effective fire risk assessments (New 

Departmental risk – Red) 
HS003 – Lone Working (New Departmental risk – Red) 
PE 003 – Early Help (New Service risk - Red) 

 
RESOLVED – that the update be received. 
 

10. CITY OF LONDON KEY STAGE 1 AND KEY STAGE 2 RESULTS  
The Committee received an update on the performance of primary pupils at Sir 
John Cass School in Key Stage 1 and Key Stage 2, when compared with 
national pupil performance. Members noted that Early Years Foundation Stage 
early education had never been stronger, with Sir John Cass children 
performing well above the national benchmark in 2014/15.  In the phonics 
screening check outcomes for Year 1 children improved in 2014/15 and this 
compares favourably with Inner London and England. 
 
Members noted that mathematics performance was stable. Key Stage 2 
outcomes in reading, writing and mathematics combined were at 97% for Level 
4 and above – an improvement compared with 2013/14, owing to better 
performance in mathematics. Key Stage 2 outcomes at Level 5 and above 
improved in all three subjects and compares favourably to Inner London and 
national. 
 
Members agreed that the results were very pleasing and congratulated Officers 
and the Head Master of Sir John Cass Primary School. The Committee agreed 
that in future it would be beneficial for the report to reflect the wider picture so 
Members were made aware of which schools the children attended after they 
left the City’s primary schools. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update be received. 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no urgent business.  



 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

14. URGENT WAIVER APPROVAL BY THE CHAMBERLAIN  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

15. BIANNUAL UPDATE ON DEPARTMENTAL COMMISSIONING AND 
CONTRACTS  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services. 
 

16. GOLDEN LANE PLAYGROUND REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services. 
 

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.45 pm 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra tel. no.: 020 7332 1434 
Natasha.Dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


